

IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDL.DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
KODAGU-MADIKERI (SITTING AT VIRAJPET)**S.C.No: 5031/2025****PW:8****CW:15****Duly sworn through on 14.01.2026**

Deposition of	Dr.Prajwal Kumar
Father Name	H. Chandra Mohan
Age	41 years
Occupation	Medical Officer, Government Hospital, Virajpet
Residence & Mobile Number	Virajpet

Examination-in-chief by Public Prosecutor

1. Since from June 2022 till this day, I have been working as
medical officer, Government Hospital, Virajpet.
2. On 24.06.2025 I was on emergency duty. Around 9.00
p.m injured by name Panieravara Mani, Aged about 47
years, R/at Kavadi Village has came to hospital with

history of self fall at his residence at around 7.00 p.m., on 24.06.2025.

3. On examination, I found following injuries:

1) Laceration of 6X1X1cm present over left occipital region with visible bone fracture.

4. I am of the opinion that, the injury is Grievous in nature.

I had given First Aid treatment and referred him to District Hospital, Madikeri for further treatment.

5. On 05.07.2025 at 3.45 p.m the Investigating officer sent requisition along with accused Paniyeravara Mani seeking to examine him and give report. Requisition is marked as **Ex.P-26**.

6. On examination of accused, I found sutured wound on occipital region, with history of assault by his father by using wooden stick on 25.06.2025 at his residence at around 8.30 p.m.

7. On examination: sutured wound of 5X1cm present on occipital area on left side. I have issued wound certificate on back side of the requisition, marked as **Ex.P-26(a)** and also given opinion stating that, “the head injury sustained by the accused Mani,S/o Late Paniyeravara Mada is likely to have been caused by an attack with stick”. My opinion dated 05.07.2025 is marked as **Ex.P 26(b)** signature of witness is marked as **Ex.P.26(c)**.
8. I have issued wound Certificate of deceased Mani. The wound Certificate is marked as **Ex.P 27 Ex.P.27(a)** is my signature.
9. On 24.06.2025, the deceased Mada had come to Hospital at 10.00 p.m with his owner with history of self fall. On examination, he had laceration injury on parietal region and visible fracture bone on head. I had sutured the

wound and sent him to District Hospital, Madikeri for further treatment.

10. I had given report on request of IO in this regard.

The requisition of IO marked as Ex.P-28, Ex.P-28(a) is seal and signature of Hospital. My report is marked as Ex.P-29, Ex.P-29(a) is my signature.

11. On 05.07.2025, on request of IO, Hospital lab has determined the blood group of accused Mani as a 'A' positive blood group. The requisition of IO is marked as Ex.P-30. The report is marked as Ex.P-31, Ex.P-31(a) is my signature.

Cross-examination: Smt. MHS/LADC Advocate of accused:

12. There are documents produced before the court to show that I was on duty on 24.06.2025. Mada was in position to speak when he had come to Hospital. As per the history incident was at 7.00 p.m, and I examined him 10.00 p.m. Around 10.30 pm deceased Mada was sent to

District Hospital. His relatives were present. In my presence, the police have not recorded the statement of injured Mada. I did not inform the police(MLC) on arrival of injured Mada. Police did not come to Hospital on that day. Treatment record was given to injured. Record is produced to show that I had given treatment to injured as Out-patient.

Re-examination: NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

ROI & AC

Sd/-

II Addl.District & Sessions Judge,
Kodagu-Madikeri(Sitting at Virajpet)